



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARK HOWARD,)	
)	
Defendant-Below,)	
Appellant,)	No. 649, 2014
)	COURT BELOW: In the Superior
v.)	Court of Delaware, in and for New
)	Castle County
STATE OF DELAWARE,)	I.D. No. 0611014197
)	
Plaintiff-Below,)	
Appellee.)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Christopher S. Koyste, Esq. (3107)
Law Office of Christopher S. Koyste, LLC
709 Brandywine Boulevard
Wilmington, Delaware 19809
302-762-5195

Dated: January 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT

I. MR. HOWARD’S RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE 1 §§ 4 AND 7 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION WERE DENIED AS THE RESULT OF THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE A UNANIMITY INSTRUCTION AND TRIAL COUNSEL’S INEFFECTIVENESS AT TRIAL AND ON APPEAL.....7

II. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO MOVE FOR A BILL OF PARTICULARS IN VIOLATION OF MR. HOWARD’S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE 1, §§ 4 AND 7 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION.....16

III. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PROPERLY ADVISE MR. HOWARD OF HIS RIGHT TO TESTIFY IN VIOLATION OF MR. HOWARD’S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND HIS RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE 1, §§ 4 AND 7 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION.....22

IV. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO MOVE IN LIMINE TO PROHIBIT THE ADMISSION OF MR. HOWARD’S PRIOR BAD ACTS IN VIOLATION OF MR. HOWARD’S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE U. S. CONSTITUTION AND HIS RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE 1, §§ 4 AND 7 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION.....27

V. MR. HOWARD’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WAS DENIED DUE TO CUMULATIVE DUE PROCESS ERROR IN VIOLATION OF MR. HOWARD’S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE 1, §§ 4 AND 7 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION.....31

VI. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY NOT HOLDING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING OR REQUIRING A NEW AFFIDAVIT FROM TRIAL COUNSEL IN VIOLATION OF MR. HOWARD’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE 1, §§ 4 AND 7 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION.....33

CONCLUSION35

October 27, 2014 Superior Court’s Memorandum opinion and order.....Exhibit A

July 19, 2013 Delaware Supreme Court order.....Exhibit B

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Cont. Amend. VI.....	Passim
U.S. Cont. Amend. XIV.....	Passim

DELAWARE CONSTITUTION

Art.1, § 4.....	Passim
Art.1, § 7.....	Passim

STATUTES AND RULES

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 18.....	13
Superior Court Criminal Rule 61	Passim
Delaware Rule of evidence 404.....	28

CASES

Federal Cases

<i>Gideon v Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	12,23
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	35
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U. S. 1 (1992).....	35
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	14
<i>Smith v. Horn</i> , 120 F.3d 400 (3d. Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	Passim
<i>Townsend v Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	35
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sullivan v Cuyler</i> , 631 F.2d 14 (3d Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>U.S. v Beros</i> , 833 F.2d 455 (3d Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>U.S. v Moskovits</i> 844 F.Supp. 202 (E.D.Pa. 1993).....	23,25
<i>U.S. v. Driber</i> , 546 F.2d 18 (3d Cir. 1976).....	35
<i>U.S. v. Sampson</i> , 980 F.2d 883 (3d Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 451 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1971).....	17

State Cases

<i>Brown v. State</i> , 729 A.2d 259 (Del. 1999).....	8
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 673 A.2d 1186 (Del. 1996).....	7,16,22,27,31
<i>Dobson v. State</i> , 2013 WL 5918409 (Del. 2013).....	2,17,18,20,21,30
<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988).....	3,28,30
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 788 A.2d 118 (Del. 2001).....	7,16,22,27,31
<i>Home v. State</i> , 887 A.2d 973 (Del. 2005).....	15,34
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 2009 WL 3019629 (Del. 2009).....	6,9,13,14,25
<i>Lovett v State</i> , 516 A.2d 455 (Del. 1986).....	16,17
<i>Luttrell v. State</i> , 97 A.3d 70 (Del. 2014).....	2,18,20,21
<i>Mulligan v. State</i> , 761 A.2d 6 (Del. 2000).....	30
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 547 (Del. 1998).....	33
<i>Pierce v. State</i> , 911 A.2d 793 (Del. 2006).....	10
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 73 (Del. 1993).....	29
<i>Probst v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 114 (Del. 1988).....	2,5,6,8,9,11,13
<i>Stevenson v State</i> , 709 A.2d 619 (Del. 1998).....	8
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 362 (Del. 2011).....	7,16,22,27,31
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 822 A.2d 1052 (Del. 2003).....	13
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 405 A.2d 685 (Del. 1979).....	12,23,32
